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Miss Waters
Our Ref, LML.BW.JW.NE]

13" September 2012

URGENT .
By Fax: ¢ GRO
Mr Andrew Bolc '
Canwright King Solicitors

Dear Sirs,

Re; REGINA -V- ANNE NEILD

LIVERPOOL CROWN COURT T2012 0830
FOR TRIAL 17" OCTOBER 2012

We refer to the above.
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29 West Derbry Road
Tushrook
Liverpool L13 8AA

Linited Kingeom

- GRO

B 14123 Uverpost

We now enciose copy application for disclosure in this matter which was

forwarded to Liverpoo! Crown Coust today.

We trust this assists but should you wish to discuss any aspect of same then

please do not hesitate to contact us.

________ Mosaee falhlaie o

GRO

Y XRENCE LEE & CO

peman foinurencelaasobilons. co.UK W IBnencEealiciorns o0k

L aurense Lee & Co Soliciors {incorporating Cyrit Carr Laurence Loa X On)

Labpence M Lee LLB, Hone John B Ablet LLB. Hone Alieon £ Shaptes BA Moz

Réguiatad by the Soliciions Feguiation Authouily
© Droamsstion's $7A No 00044725
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N THE CROWN COURT AT LIVERPOOL

REGINA
RY2

ANNE NIELD

APPLICATION FOR DISCLOSURE

The Charge

1. The defendant faces an indictment containing one Count, namely False
Accounting, contrary 1o 5.17 of the Theft act 1968.

2. The defendant denies that she {a) acted dishonestly and {b) had an
intention to gain or cause loss to any person as set out in her Defence

Statement {Appendix 1),

The Application

3. This application is made under 5.8 of the Criminal Procedure and
investigations Act 1996.

4. The defendant has sought, and been refused by letter dated 28"
‘August 2012 (Appendix 2), disclosure of the following:

a. Details of complaints and investigations into the Horizon
computer system; |

b. Access to the Horizon computer system used by the defendant
between the installation of the system in 2005 - 6 January
2012 for the purposes of expert examination by a Forensic

Accountant.

5. The defendant now seeks an Order of the Court for disclosure of or
access to the itemns listed at paragraph 4.a. and 4.b, sbove.
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At the relevant time the Post Office held Sub-postmasters/mistresses
personally liable for any monetary losses incurred by the Post Office
they managed.

Horizon is a computer accounting system used by the Post Office. it
was introduced to the defendant’s Post Office around 2005. Priorto
that the accounting system had been paper-based.

The defence are aware from articles in the Press and communications
from the House of Commons {Appendix 3} that the Horizon system has
been the subject of much controversy aver the past few years and that
a significant number of Sub-postmasters allege that the Horizon system
published incorrect losses on the sysiem. Further, that they have in
many cases been wrongly convicted of False Accounting. The issue s
serious enough to have warranted the involvement of Members of
Parlisment, the establishment of an action group ‘lustice for Sub-
postmasters’, the launch of 3 class action against the Post Office and an

- agreement by the Post Office in June 2012 to appoint an independent

revigw of some cases.

The defence are therefore confident that the Prosecution have in their
possession, or easily accessible to them, records of complaints and
investigations into the Horizon system,

Reasons for Application

Dishonesty

10, The first relevant issue is the question of dishonesty; in particular the

subjective test expounded in the case of R v. Ghosh {15821 75
Cr.App.R. 154,

11. The Prosecution case is that the defendant dishonestly attempted to

disguise losses raised by the Horlzon system by attributing monies from
other charity accounts to the deficit, rather than re-paying it herself. In
fact, we understand that the Prosecution case is that the defendant
took the money which created the apparent loss on the Horizon
system.

12. When the Jury consider whether the attribution of maonies in this way

by the defendant was dishonest it is a relevant consideration whether
or not the losses were ‘real’ and whether they were attribuiable to her,
If the Josses were the result of a computer error the Jury may well take

s
2
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avery different view of the defendant’s mental state than they would if
she had taken the money.

intent to gain or cause loss

13. The second relevant Issue is the question of the defendant’s intention;
whether she intended to make a gain for herself or cause loss to
another,

14.1f the apparent losses were caused by the defendant taking monay
from the Post Office, a Jury will have little difficulty in concluding that
she covered the losses in order to make a gain for herself. Similarly, if
the apparent losses were actually incurred, for example as a result of
the defendant’s human error, the Jury may come to the conclusion that
she covered the losses in order that she did not have to re-pay the Post
Office for losses caused as a result of her errors. However, the Jury may
take a different view of the defendant’s intention if the apparent losses
were the result of a computer error such that the defendant neither
gained in fact {by taking the money) nor had any reason to believe that
she owed the money as a result of her own error.

Submissions

15. 1t is submitted that material which suggests that' the Horizon system
has accounting faults is therefore relevant to, and of potential
assistance to, the defence for the reasons outlined at paragraphs 12-34

above,

16. 1t is submitted that access to the Horizon system by a defence Forensic
Accountant Is necessary in an effort to detect faults in the Horizon
system used by this defendant. Further, to identify where the apparent
disguised losses occurred and whether they ¢an be attributed to this
defendant. The case against the defendant both at Trial and in any
subseguent sentence would be very differentif it can be established
that the defendant did not take the money herself.

17. Furthermore, if a forensic examination of the Horizon system used by
this defendant reveals that the losses were incurred as a result of
computer error it may be that the Prosecution review the decision that

pursuance of this case Is in the pubic interest.

Charlotte Atherton 12" September 2012

Exchange Chambers
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IN THE CROWN COURT AT LIVERPOOL
REGINA
RV
ANNE NIELD
DEFENCE STATEMENT
Charge: False Accounting, contrary to .17 of the Theft act 1968,

Date of PCMH: 9™ pugust 2012

Solicitors: Lawrence Lee & Co
529 West Derby Road
Liverpool
L13 BAA

General Nature of the Defence

1. The defendant denies:
{a) that she acted dishonestly; or

{b} that she had an intention to gain or cause loss to any person.

Matters upon which the defendant takes issue with the Prosecution case

2. The defendant takes issue with the prosecution case in the following

ways:
{a} The defendant accepts that losses were shown on the Horizon

computer system from 2005. The defendant does not know how

the losses were incurred. The defendant now believes that such

POL-0054773
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iosses may have shown as a result of failures in the Horizon

computer system;

{b} initially the defendant and Angela Sefton repaid the apparent

losses from their own money;

{c} The defendant accepts that as time progressed she was unable
ta maintain the repayment of the apparent losses. At this stage,
the defendant accepté; that she delayed entering the value of
some cash or cheques onto the Horizon system, Latterly, the
defendant admits that she delayed crediting payments in by
Animals in Need. Howsver, this was not done with a dishonest
jntent or with any intention fo make a gain or cause the
complainant any loss. Rather, it was a desperate attempt to
make good the apparent losses on the system, At no stage were
Animals in Need ever deprived of any money they paid in,

rather, the crediting of it to thelr account would be delayed.

{d} When the first shortfal showed on the Horizon system (£4000),
Anne Nield immediately notified Al Asker, the Sub-Post master.
The Post Office was contactad and a representative attended
but was unable to locate where the shortfall had arisen. Mr Ali
Asker became very angry about the situation. The defendant
found Mr Asker very intimidating. She lives on ber own. She
became aware that Mr Asker had been suspended for a number
of months following an allegation assault. As a result of her fear
of Mr Asker, the defendant was too afraid to tell him of the

difficulties with the apparent fosses, The defendant was also

POL-0054773
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afraid to notify the Post Office as a result of the scale of the

problem.
3. The defendant requests disclosure of the following items:
{a) Any material that points towards other suspects in this case;
{b} Details of any bad character of any prosecution witness;

{c} Details of complaints and investigations into the Horizon

computer system.

4. The defendant takes issue with all evidence that is inconsistent with

the terms of this defence statement.
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Securs Emall:

Date: 28 August 2012
Crur Ref: AB2/24518
Your Ref:

Dear Sirs,

Letter to Defence where there is no material to disclose - ongoing disclosure {Defence
Case Statement)

R v Anne Nield
Court and Next Hearing: Liverpool Crown Court ~ 17% October 2012

Disclosure of Prosecution Material under Section 7 Criminal Frocedure and Investigations
Act 1996

I have considered your defence statement dated 9% August 2012 provided under section 5
Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act (CPIA). Under section 7 CPIA 1 am required to
disclose to you any prosecution material which has not been previously disclosed and
which might reasonably be expected to assist your defence, as described in your
staternent.

On the basis of the defence statement that you provided, I have not identified any further
prosecution material which is disclosable to you in accordance with the CPIA.

Specifically in relation to the points raised in your statement;-

1. There were no other suspects in this case, and no material relating to the same.
2. None known

POL-0054773
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3. Your client is charged with false accounting by failing to make entries onto the
Horizon system regarding the deposit slips found, and thus the offence has
occurred outside of the system. Material relating to the Horizon system is therefore
not deemed disclosable at this time,

If you consider that there is other prosecution material which might assist your defence
and which has not already been disclosed, please let me know and I will reconsider my
decision in the light of any further information that you provide, Alternatively, you may
apply to the court under section 8 CPIA. The court will assess your application in the hght

of your defence statement,

If you have any query in connection with this letter, please contact me.

Yours sincerely

GRO

Andrew Bole .
Solicitor

POL-0054773
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' From: The Ri. Hon. James Arbuthnot, M.P

s >

i §

HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWi1A 04AA

Miss Bridgel Waters
Laurence Lee & Co Solicitors
520 West Derby Road
Tuehrook

Liverpoot L13 8BAA

Dear Miss Waters,

Re: Your ref BW K1A Mield
Ann Nield of 10 Buckingham Rd, Liverpeol £39 4RD

Thani you for your lefter of 16 August 2012 to My Arbuthnot. T am afraid Parliament is currently in
Recess, and Mr Arbuthnot is not at Westminster at present, I am able to answer your queries on his

hehalf, and hope this letter may be of help o you,
Mr Arbuthnaot has met with senlor Post Office personnel, and persuaded them to appaint Independent

forensic accountants to finvestigate a pumber of cases where SubFostmasters and mistresses believe
that they have been wrongly accused of false accounting. These investigations are now underway,

Should vou client wish her case to be considered, she must first approach her own constituency MP,

who is Steve Rotheram MP. There Is a Parliamentary convention which does not permit an MF to act
on behalf of another MP’s constituent, and so Mrs Nield must contact Mr Rotheram and let him know
that she wishes her case {0 be passed 1o Mr Arbuthnot’s office so that we may pass it on. 1 know this
is circuitous, but MPs do not appreciate other MPs interfering with thelr own constituency matters,

and so the convention is strictly observed.

Secondly, she must be aware that the detalls of her case will be passed 1o the Post Office. They are
passing details un o the investigators, and need these details 50 that they can gather the relevant
data which the investigators need for their work, If she would like to pursue this course of action, she

does naed to be aware of this,

Please come back to me should you require any further detalls as I am happy 1o help.

Yours singarel G RO
GRO

3ahe§/WaH§er
Offied.of Yames Arbuthnot MP
GRO

e Steve Rotheram MP { and enclosed letter from solicitor)

.............................................................

POL-0054773



14-89-"12 10:4@ FROM~
o A o A vhaa W e ey o oy o an

LrtAdliL § 5 oanEvEy b Bllae §OMORES 3 G4 1 ANUSIT § 20D § PARALIMPICY

POL00058294
POL00058294

T-223 FPR011/0013 F-527

-

Sidn st § RESETER 1 w7 rEw

T wankduge, Woekend duiogs e TVitings  Bplare Hews i

s ¢ .

18°C i Catch Up

London & 5E i Wateh fram the fast
i 7says

Snowmail - g
Delwerad dsily e ir
Four Iahox L3

TYHURSDAY | 31 JUBE2012 N

- MPs raise concerns over post office
payment system

sl | w53

& e

MPz medt with Post Gfics of ficiats to raiss SUDpOSEMASIATS CONCEITIS OVEr 3 payment
system that they say hias caused inaccuracies for which staff are charged.and held
legally accountable. ' T

& groug of MPs-l&d by the Conservative James Arbuthnol presented 2 number of cases where
subpostmasters bave been charged with theft and hatd resgonsible for false sceounting tht they
say ars the fault of the system they use,

The Horfzon system was introdured m 2000 aad I tsed ta process Royal Malt services by thase’

ruhnfng a post-office within § shop. But since its Intraduction, subpostmasters have complained
¢ that the 5y séem cansistently pecords erors in accounting which they ajm unabls to correct, and
 that they are held ldble for the subséczus:nt recorded losses, ‘ '

Gog subpostmaster was charged with theft and told to pay back £36,000, despite calling the
. syster's SUDPOTE services when she realised that errors were bafng processed,

At flrst they took money out of her wages to make up the diffecence In the accounting errors, and

‘then Yook her to courd after an auditing visiy.

} remprigaged my house, borrowed and was genercusly given ensugly mansy to repay the post
" affice In full in arder to get tham to dreg the theit charge,” the safd. *1 had to plesd guitty ta 14
counis of false accounting in {te) Crowa Court and only sscaped prison because over 70 people

torned Up (0 sUPPDY M,

15 are catting for disputed cases 1o be exsnvined individoatly through a robust, frsnsparent
pracess, One of the prablems raised by the campaign group, Justice for Subpostmatters Albiance,

http:/fwww. channel4.com/news/mps-raise-concerns-over-post-office-payment-system
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. » MPs raise concerns over post office payment system - Channel 4 News Page 2 of 2
ic that subpastrasters’ appeals arinst theft are destt with seiely by the Post Office; with no
fndependent arbitrator.
¢ 15 ip the snterests of avRryone involved - constitugpts, their 4P, ard Post Office Lt - to g8¢
" this matter spsolvid,” said James Aehuthnot MP, who said he was positiye ahot the meetingy
RCONE,
Pauta Vennalls, Post Office Limiteds chief exscytive saidl “The Bost Office contimees to hiave
absolute confidence it the rolwstnass and integrity of fis branch sccouning procasses. We have
. po hesitation in agresing to an externat review of these few individual cases thal have been
paised with us by R Arbuthinot &0 some of his fellow WPs,”
Alan Bates from the Justice for Sutpostmasters Alliance vestcomed $hat the issus was bhaing
" rabsed, “but unfortunately it only semms to be concentrating on 9h% particutar aren,” he told
_Channst 4 Mews. "Theyre purely looking af faise aecounting - & i unly ene part of what's wrong
. with Horfon.” c B :
He tists i23ues to do with'a lack of wainng, lack of astess o the systern, subpastmasters tiabitity
 for tozses and the fafture of the syster 1 groduce 26 2udit all. .
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- MP Welcomes Rewew ni'a Pnsi Office
Horizon Accounting System

FRGdh 220 June BT 1994

MP Welcomeas Reyiew fito Post Office Horizon
Accounting System

Lacol MP, Crahasn Stuarf, welcames this wisk's promise by the Post Offics thaf it

Seaside Setingl” ’ vdll undertake an exdernt review of the Horon Post Offics accounting system,

pi &&?‘gﬁ;&ﬁ? Tk anorunGesent folkies p;essm{‘; p;ri on the Fost Off

Exisy Acroasi

s by MPs, including

The Horzon accounting systerm, psedt in suls post offtcss, bas given fise fo
corkovernsy over the post lew yoars, with many Jub-posimasiess baing occused
of froust unct thesh,

Al tha mrgeting the Post Office Chaolmnan and Chiel Execyfive ograsd o
axarming individuaily coses wawrs Suls pm!mc:*fcrs have been held acopyndeblz
for mcnetary 103563, wiich many clai is e foult of the Fost Otfice’s a!sctmnnc
. accounting Jyaiem, Horizan,

Al oy mesting o Pasttment on Mondoy nsgn? P sobustly questioned Past Olfice
L Chatimagn, Alice Parging, ondd Civief Execulive, Foulo Ve, on the reliohiily
of the systara.

Ceohany saick 1 hove heond o severol Subroogmushant who belieys Holzanis
. o blome for aegaunting srors wiich th Post Offics foces thern bo pay back
gasscna‘!{ if the fosses aren’s repoid the Post Offics sy well paaescuts e Sulze
posimaslcr for falsa ancounting.”

Geahors wend on fo soy: 't havé grave conaems alyout Hodzon as i sesers thers
aro MERIoYs Wy in which nisiakes Sould ocgur, and nof alf of them would be
he Sub-posimosisrs faull. T wrols jo the Post Oifce and to the Minktsrwiil
rasponsioiily for Pastal M‘fovrs about Hoteon, bul ot wints back to soy thay had
alisokite confidhanca init, $o I'm pleased thot fullowing sressurs fram me and
ofher MPs tha Post Cffica hos now bean pushsd inte lacking o Horfzon 1o susif
fhere are any teobnico problarms with it-Sutr-pod offices ore of the heod of our
carsnunities proviolag many ok out uch-needad sendices, and e tos! thing we
waint Is people not combug fanwrd for this important work becue they ton't
feal tha Posl Office would daci with them I o just ongd folr monner”

! Pauta Veonsts, Chtsi Exacutwc‘ of m& Past Office said: The Pt Olfice conf inyag
‘{@ Map of HULE 1o have abselute confidence inihe robustness ond infegely of s tranch
geaouniing processes. We have no hesifalion in ograsing 10 o sdemal seview
af {hese few individgudl coses Bt hove besr raised with us by Mr arouthnet ond
some of b faflow MmPs,”
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